

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,
Petitioners,
—v.—

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, et al.,
Respondents.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,
Petitioners,
—v.—

EDWIN OMAR FLORES TEJADA, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Michael Kaufman
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
Ahilan Arulanantham
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles Young Drive East
Los Angeles, California 90095

Matt Adams
Counsel of Record
Leila Kang
Aaron Korthuis
Margot Adams
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 957-8611
matt@nwirp.org

November 22, 2021

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Judah Lakin
Amalia Wille
LAKIN & WILLE LLP
1939 Harrison Street, Suite 420
Oakland, California 94612

Jesse Newmark
CENTRO LEGAL DE LA RAZA
3400 E 12th Street
Oakland, California 94601

Bardis Vakili
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO
AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, California 92138

Cecillia D. Wang
Michael K.T. Tan
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004

Marc Van Der Hout
Johnny Sinodis
VAN DER HOUT LLP
180 Sutter Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, California 94104

Alison Pennington
Claudia Valenzuela
IMMIGRANT LEGAL DEFENSE
1322 Webster Street, Suite 300
Oakland, California 94612

Vasudha Talla
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111

David D. Cole
Carmen Iguina Gonzalez
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Framework.....	4
A. Withholding-only proceedings	4
B. Statutory scheme under Section 1231	7
C. Regulations under Section 1231	8
II. Factual Background.....	10
III. Procedural History.....	11
A. <i>Flores Tejada</i>	11
B. <i>Aleman Gonzalez</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Lower Courts Correctly Construed Section 1231(a)(6) to Require a Bond Hearing to Authorize Detention Beyond Six Months.....	18
A. Section 1231(a)(6) is ambiguous as to the procedures required to justify prolonged detention.....	19

B. Section 1231(a)(6)'s text, structure, and regulatory construction demonstrate Congress required custody hearings to justify prolonged detention.....	22
C. The court of appeals properly construed the statute to avoid constitutional concerns	28
1. The Due Process Clause prohibits prolonged executive detention without a hearing	29
2. Petitioners' authorities are inapposite	34
3. Petitioners' existing custody review procedures fail to provide vital protections required by the Due Process Clause.....	37
4. Section 1231's text, the implementing regulations, and this Court's precedent demonstrate the lower court's statutory construction is "fairly possible."	46
II. 8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1) Does Not Preclude Lower Courts from Enjoining the Unlawful Implementation of a Statute.....	46
A. Petitioners forfeited any argument that Section 1252(f)(1) precludes classwide injunctive relief for claims against statutory violations	47

B. Section 1252(f)(1) applies only to injunctions that enjoin the operation of the referenced sections of the Act.....	49
C. Section 1252(f)(1) does not bar classwide injunctive relief for persons who are already in removal proceedings	55
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	25
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	49
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	31, 38
<i>Aleman v. Barr</i> , No. 18-16465 (9th Cir. Mar. 1, 2019).....	14, 23, 44, 48
<i>Aleman v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-cv-01869 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2018).....	10, 11, 14, 16, 43, 48
<i>Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	55
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	38
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	47
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	47
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983)	26
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	51

<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020)	59
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	26
<i>Calderon v. Nielsen</i> , No. 1:18-cv-10225 (D. Mass. Oct. 18, 2019).....	43
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 782 (1979)	42, 58
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	35, 36
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021)	42
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	20, 56
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	32
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	40
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	3
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	20, 34, 35
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 45
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	28, 46

<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	2, 33, 38, 42
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	32, 40
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	42
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Smith</i> , 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1982)	56
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	40
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	32
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	30
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	31, 38, 42
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2271 (2021)	6, 20, 36
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	39, 40, 42
<i>Kossou v. INS</i> , 132 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	19

<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	49
<i>Martinez Baños v. Asher</i> , No. 16-cv-01454 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 31, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	35
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	56
<i>McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972)	31, 33
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	5
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975)	33
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6, 13, 57
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	53
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	50
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	56
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	56

<i>Rivera v Holder</i> , 307 F.R.D. 539 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	50
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	39, 40
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	40, 41
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	35
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972)	2, 40
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	47
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2021 WL 3603341 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021)	50
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	24
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	28, 45
<i>United States v. Ojeda Rios</i> , 846 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1988)	32
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	32, 33, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	58

<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	30
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	40, 41
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	49
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1103(g)(1).....	26
8 U.S.C. 1221–1231	49, 52
8 U.S.C. 1225	20, 50
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(a)(2).....	50
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)	20
8 U.S.C. 1231	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)	19
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A).....	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(B).....	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2).....	7, 19, 36
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(3).....	19, 22, 24
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(5).....	4, 10
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1231(h).....	37
8 U.S.C. 1252	51, 57
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)	51
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(1)(B).....	18, 57
8 U.S.C. 1252(f).....	3, 4
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252c(a)	59
8 U.S.C. 1601(4)	58
8 U.S.C. 1738	59
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”)	27
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999 (1998), Pub. L. No. 105- 277, § 2242, 112 Stat 2681, 2681–823	5
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. 208.16(c)(2)	5
8 C.F.R. 208.31(e)	5, 11
8 C.F.R. 214.13(b)(2).....	10
8 C.F.R. 241.14(a)	10
8 C.F.R. 241.14(g)	10
8 C.F.R. 241.14(i)(1).....	10

8 C.F.R. 241.4.....	8, 9
8 C.F.R. 241.4(i)(1).....	8
8 C.F.R. 241.4(i)(3).....	8
8 C.F.R. 241.4(i)(3)(i)	8
8 C.F.R. 241.4(c)(1)	8
8 C.F.R. 241.4(c)(2), (k)(2)	8
8 C.F.R. 241.4(d)	44
8 C.F.R. 241.4(d)(1).....	9, 44
8 C.F.R. 241.4(h)(1).....	8
8 C.F.R. 241.4(h)(5).....	8
8 C.F.R. 241.4(k)(2).....	8
8 C.F.R. 241.4(k)(2)(iii)	37
8 C.F.R. 241.5(a)	8
8 C.F.R. 241.5(b)	8, 24
8 C.F.R. 241.8(a)	4
8 C.F.R. 241.8(e)	4
8 C.F.R. 241.13.....	8, 9
8 C.F.R. 241.13(b)(2).....	16, 25
8 C.F.R. 241.13(e)(5)	8
8 C.F.R. 241.13(g)(1)	9
8 C.F.R. 241.14(a)	16, 25
8 C.F.R. 241.14(f)–(i).....	3, 16, 25
8 C.F.R. 241.14(g)	26

8 C.F.R. 241.14(g)(3) 10
8 C.F.R. 241.14(i)(4) 10
8 C.F.R. 1208.16(e) 5
8 C.F.R. 1208.31(e) 6
8 C.F.R. 1236.1(d)(1) 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 57, 58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 48
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a) 49

Other Authorities

34 Fed. Reg. 8037 (May 22, 1969) 23
38 Fed. Reg. 8590 (Apr. 4, 1973) 23
48 Fed. Reg. 8038 (Feb. 25, 1983) 23
64 Fed. Reg. 8478-01 (Feb. 19, 1999) 5
66 Fed. Reg. 56967-01 (Nov. 14, 2001) 9, 25
85 Fed. Reg. 84,194 (Dec. 23, 2020)
 (to be codified at 8 C.F.R. 208.16(f)(2)) 6
DHS Office of Inspector General, OIG-07-28,
 ICE’s Compliance with Detention Limits for
 Aliens with a Final Order of Removal from
 the United States 34 (Feb. 2007) 43
Caleb Foote, The Coming Constitutional Crisis in
 Bail: I, 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 959, 966–68 (1965) 29

David Hausman, ACLU Immigrants' Rights Project,
Fact-Sheet: Withholding-Only Cases and Detention
2 (Apr. 19, 2015), [https://www.aclu.org/
sites/default/files/field_document/
withholding_only_fact_sheet_-_final.pdf](https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/withholding_only_fact_sheet_-_final.pdf)..... 6, 7

Gerald L. Neuman, *Federal Courts Issues in
Immigration Law*, 78 *Tex. L. Rev.* 1661,
1683 (2000) 54

H.R. 2202..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996)..... 27, 54

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V..... 29, 35

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 30, 32
